

STATE OF MAINE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
SCHEDULE OF RATES
OF
BAILEYVILLE UTILITES DISTRICT

Effective Date: January 1, 2026

Docket Number: 2025-00302

John Gallant, Chairman

DOCKET NO: 2025-00302
EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2026

SCHEDULE OF METERED RATES

This rate is available to all residential, commercial, industrial and governmental customers not covered by any other special rates in this schedule.

Quarterly Rates:

Proposed Rates

0 to 10,000 gallons per quarter	\$101.96
For the next 60,000 gallons per quarter	\$3.89 per 1000 gallons
In excess of 70,000 gallons per quarter	\$1.80 per 1000 gallons

Minimum Charge:

The minimum charge for different sizes of meters will be billed on either a monthly, quarterly or seasonal basis in accordance with the District's billing procedures. Temporary or seasonal vacancy shall not be cause for abatement of minimum charges.

Size of Meter Inches	Water Allowance Gallons	Minimum Charge	
		Quarterly	Monthly
5/8	10,000	\$101.96	\$33.99
3/4	18,000	\$137.76	\$45.92
1	30,000	\$191.46	\$63.82
1 1/2	60,000	\$325.71	\$108.57
2	100,000	\$432.61	\$144.20
3	200,000	\$639.75	\$213.25
4	300,000	\$846.89	\$282.30
6	600,000	\$1,468.31	\$489.44
8	1,200,000	\$2,711.17	\$903.72

The minimum charge per year or per season shall be four times the quarterly charges.

Terms of Payment:

All minimum meter charges will be billable quarterly in advance. The District reserves the right to render bills monthly if it so desires. Where bills are payable in advance, water used in each quarter in excess of that allowed under the payment of the minimum meter charge will be payable in arrears. Bills are net and due either monthly or quarterly upon presentation, or as otherwise specified by the District.

Available:

Hydrants are available to the Town of Baileyville for Municipal Fire Protection.

Rate:

The rate for existing hydrants as installed in the system as of January 1, 2026 shall have a charge of:

Annual Amount	\$185,880
Quarterly Amount	\$46,470

Rates for the hydrants installed after January 1, 2026, shall be determined in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations - Chapter 69.

All public fire hydrants now existing or to be installed will be cared for and maintained in good working order (unavoidable accidents accepted) by the District. Once any fire hydrant is actually installed and in operation, the total annual fire protection service charge then in effect will not be reduced should the municipality served order one or more hydrants discontinued.

Terms of Payment:

Charges under these rates are net and will be billable quarterly in advance, at the option of the District. All bills shall be due and payable on presentation.

